[Grant funds to the Department of Public Health from the Federal Center for Substance Abuse Treatment to assist HIV infected urban poor to adhere to antiretroviral medications.]

Resolution authorizing the Department of Public Health, Community Substance Abuse Services and Housing and Urban Health, to accept retroactively and expend first year grant funds of \$496,520 from the Center for Substance Abuse Treatment (CSAT) for Action Point-II HIV Treatment Capacity Expansion and to enter into an agreement which includes a rights in data clause, for the use of these funds; providing for ratification of action previously taken.

WHEREAS, The Department of Public Health has applied for and been awarded a three year grant from CSAT in the amount of \$496,520 for the first year for a medication adherence support program that assists HIV infected urban poor to adhere to antiretroviral medications; and,

WHEREAS, As a condition of receiving the grant funds, CSAT requires the City to enter into an agreement (the "Agreement"), a copy of which is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. <u>002093</u>, which is hereby declared to be a part of this resolution as if set forth fully herein; and,

WHEREAS, The Agreement contains a certain provision described below, which requires the approval of the Board of Supervisors; and,

WHEREAS, The grant budget includes provision for indirect costs of \$12,110; now, therefore, be it

Supervisors Leno, Newsom Public Health

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

RESOLVED, That the Department of Public Health is hereby authorized to accept retroactively and expend the grant funds pursuant to San Francisco Administrative Code section 10.170-1; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Director of Health is authorized to enter into the Agreement on behalf of the City; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby approves the provision in the Agreement pursuant to which the City agrees to grant a royalty-free, nonexclusive, and irrevocable license for the use of data developed under the grant; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors authorizes the Director of Health to enter into similar agreements with CSAT if the grant recurs or is renewed; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Controller should be urged to designate the positions created under the grant as "G" or grant-funded positions, which would terminate when the grant expires.

RECOMMENDED:

leng Director of Health

APPROVED

Health Commission

Office of the Controller

Department of Health

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



Tails

Resolution

File Number: 002093

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the Department of Public Health, Community Substance Abuse Services and Housing and Urban Health, to accept retroactively and expend first year grant funds of \$496,520 from the Center for Substance Abuse Treatment (CSAT) for Action Point-II HIV Treatment Capacity Expansion and to enter into an agreement which includes a rights in data clause, for the use of these funds; providing for ratification of action previously taken.

January 2, 2001 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 9 - Ammiano, Becerril, Bierman, Katz, Kaufman, Leno, Newsom, Teng, Yaki Absent: 2 - Brown, Yee File No. 002093

. . . .

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on January 2, 2001 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Koung Clerk of the Board

Dun Burn

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.

JAN 1 2 2001

Date Approved